increase selling price. Other parameters
have minor effect on selling price.

 Preservation technology cost u  reduces
heavily when parameter   is increased.
Preservation technology cost u  observes
significant decrease when parameter
and markup of selling price b increase.
Preservation technology cost u  is very
less sensitive to parameter deterioration
cost dc . All other parameters bring a
significant increase in preservation
technology cost.

Scale demand a  has a large impact on profit
function. It is obvious that when holding cost hc ,
purchase cost ,C  and ordering cost A  increase,
then total profit decreases. Profit function is
highly sensitive to parameter  and markup of
selling price b . Profit increases significantly
when parameters r and c increase. Profit
decreases when replenishment time T  is
increased. Other parameters have minor effect on
profit.

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d
fr

om
 w

w
w

.iu
st

.a
c.

ir
 o

n
20

25
-0

6-
02

 ]

   6 / 11

https://www.iust.ac.ir/ijieen/article-1-699-fa.html

107 Nita H. Shah & Chetansinh R. Vaghela Retailer’s Replenishment and Pricing Decisions for Non-
Instantaneous Deterioration and Price-Dependent Demand

International Journal of Industrial Engineering & Production Research, June 2017, Vol. 28, No. 2

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

-20% -10% 0 10% 20%

Pr
es

er
va

tio
n c

os
t(i

n
$)

percentage change in parameters

a b theta c beta A Ch

C delta r Cd T lambda

13
15
17
19
21
23
25
27
29
31
33

-20% -10% 0 10% 20%

Se
llin

g p
ric

e(i
n

$)

percentage change in parameters

a b theta c beta A Ch

C delta r Cd T lambda

300

800

1300

1800

2300

2800

3300

3800

4300

-20% -10% 0 10% 20%

Pr
ofi

t(i
n

$)

percentage change in parameters

a b theta c beta A Ch

C delta r Cd T lambda

Fig. 4. Sensitivity analysis for case-1

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d
fr

om
 w

w
w

.iu
st

.a
c.

ir
 o

n
20

25
-0

6-
02

 ]

   7 / 11

https://www.iust.ac.ir/ijieen/article-1-699-fa.html

108 Nita H. Shah & Chetansinh R. Vaghela Retailer’s Replenishment and Pricing Decisions for Non-
Instantaneous Deterioration and Price-Dependent Demand

International Journal of Industrial Engineering & Production Research, June 2017, Vol. 28, No. 2

8

8.5

9

9.5